



NIFS ID:CLAT19000021 Department: County Attorney

Capital:

SERVICE: Outside Counsel (addition of Galloway matter)

Contract ID #:CQAT18000007

NIFS Entry Date: 18-NOV-19

Term: from to

Amendment	
Time Extension:	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Addl. Funds:X	
Blanket Resolution:	
RES#	140 376.

1) Mandated Program:	N
2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Y
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	N
4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Y
5) Insurance Required	Y

Vendor Info:	
Name: Sokoloff Stern LLP	Vendor ID#: 2
Address: 179 Westbury Avenue	Contact Person:
Carle Place, NY 11514	
	Phone: (
	A Hono.

Department:		
Contact Name: Mary Nori		
Address: 1 West Street		·**)
Mineola, NY 11501	(1-1-3) (1-1-3) (1-1-3) (1-1-3)	The state of the s
Phone: 516-571-6083	্র	10 m

## **Routing Slip**

Department	NIFS Entry: X	20-DEC-19 MREYNOLDSAT
Department	NIFS Approval: X	03-JAN-20 MNORIAT
DPW	Capital Fund Approved:	
ОМВ	NIFA Approval: X	14-JAN-20 IQURESHI
ОМВ	NIFS Approval: X	08-JAN-20 JNOGID
County Atty.	Insurance Verification: X	03-JAN-20 NSARANDIS
County Atty.	Approval to Form: X	03-JAN-20 DMCDERMOTT
СРО	Approval: X	21-JAN-20 KOHAGENCE
DCEC	Approval: X	22-JAN-20 JCHIARA

Dep. CE	Approval: X	28-JAN-20 HWILLIAMS
Leg. Affairs	Approval/Review: X	02-MAR-20 JSCHANTZ
Legislature	Approval:	
Comptroller	Deputy:	
NIFA	NIFA Approval:	

## **Contract Summary**

Purpose: This amendment adds additional services in the following case:

JOSIAH GALLOWAY v COUNTY OF NASSAU, NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD, INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD POLICE DEPARTMENT, 19-CV-5026 (the "Galloway' matter).

Method of Procurement: A Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") was issued and a panel of firms (Panel) qualified to provide legal services for the County has been established. The firm Sokoloff Stern LLP has been added to the Panel. The County Attorney's Office reviewed the Panel of qualified firms and selected Sokoloff Stern LLP to represent Correction Officer Antonio Cuevas in the Rodriguez litigation based on their experience, expertise, and availability. Correction Officer Cuevas has agreed with the selection. Note, the County Attorney's Office is unable to represent Correction Officer Cuevas in the Rodriguez litigation because of a conflict and is therefore assigning this matter to outside counsel.

**Procurement History:** Outside counsel contract for the firm, Sokoloff Stern LLP, to represent Correction Officer Antonio Cuevas in the following case: Jose Miguel Rodriguez v. County of Nassau, Nassau County Correctional Center, Their Agents, Employees, Contractors, and Medical Providers, Index No. CV17-1776.

**Description of General Provisions:** The additional Services to be provided by Counsel shall consist of representing Nassau County in the following case: JOSIAH GALLOWAY v COUNTY OF NASSAU, NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD, INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD POLICE DEPARTMENT, 19-CV-5026 (the "Galloway' matter).

The Original Term shall be extended so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be upon the completion of the Galloway matter, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00) (the "Amendment Maximum Amount"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to the Counsel, as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement, shall be Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$325,000.00) (the Amended Maximum Amount").

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00) (the "Amendment Maximum Amount"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to the Counsel, as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement, shall be Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$325,000.00) {the Amended Maximum Amount").

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as Submitted

## **Advisement Information**

BUDGET CODES	
Fund:	ATGEN1100
Control:	
Resp:	
Object:	DE502
Transaction:	
Project #:	
Detail:	

	RENEWAL
%	
Increase	
%	· <del>- 1</del> 111 · 1
Decrease	

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue	
Contract:	
County	\$ 160,000.00
Federal	\$ 0.00
State	\$ 0.00
Capital	\$ 0.00
Other	\$ 0.00
TOTAL	\$ 160,000.00

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
2	ATGEN1100/DE502	\$ 160,000.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
,		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 160,000.00